
 

 

AGENDA 

AUGUST 4, 2020 

 1:40 PM OR SOON THEREAFTER 

REGULAR MEETING 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 

ALTURAS CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

200 W. NORTH ST. ALTURAS, CA 96101 

http://sagestage.com 

NOTICE OF TEMPORARY PROCEDURES FOR MTA MEETINGS 

 

On March 17, 2020 California Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-29-20. This 

order removes the requirement that a location be made available for the public to gather for 

purposes of observing and commenting at the meeting. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

Modoc Transportation Agency will be enacting social distancing procedures for the MTA Board, 

the public, and staff. Additionally, members of the Board are allowed to attend the meeting via 

teleconference and to participate in the meeting to the same extent as if they were present. 

 

To protect the public, staff, and the MTA Board, members of the public are encouraged to 

participate in Board Meetings Via Teleconference.  

 

To participate in the meeting: 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

 

 

http://sagestage.com/


Agenda posted by 07/29/20 Modoc Transportation Offices, City Hall and County Courthouse  08/04/20  MTA Agenda 
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AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

AUGUST 4, 2020 

ALTURAS CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

200 W North St. 

Alturas, CA  96101 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 1:40 p.m, or soon thereafter 

 

1. Call to Order –  

a. Roll Call 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 06/02/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 05/01/20 through 06/30/20.  

c. YTD expenditures through 06/30/20. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 

Economic Security Act (CARES).  Consider adopting Resolution 20-02 for 

the CARES funding and authorized signatories. 

b. Authorize withdrawl(s) from the Local Agency Investment Fund to cover 

expenditures until CARES reimbursements are received. 

c. Consider adopting the MTA COVID Protocol and Workplace Health and 

Safety COVID-19 Plan. 

d. Consider adopting the American’s with Disabilities Act Plan and Complaint 

Procedure in compliance with Federal Transit Administration. 

e. Consider declaring T16 Dodge Chrysler mini van surplus; authorize 

Executive Director to transfer title to the Fort Bidwell Indian Reservation 

(VIN 2D4RN4DE6AR296724). 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for October 6, 2020, 

(Tuesday) in the City Council Chambers, 200 W North Street, Alturas, CA, at about 

2:00 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda  August 4, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 04/21/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 05/01/2020 through 06/30/20 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

None    

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 06/30/20) report.  

 

 

       

 

 



 3:00 PM
 07/23/20
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of June 30, 2020

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 635,186.34

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 635,186.34

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 156,667.73

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

05/12/2020 Tehama Transp Commission 19,070.00 38,491.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,070.00 38,491.00

Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

06/30/2020 Vehicle Capital Reserve 23,175.00 46,350.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00 46,350.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

06/30/2020 Building Capital Reserve 6,625.00 17,843.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 6,625.00 17,843.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 102,853.47

05/01/2020 42520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 102,805.47

05/04/2020 3109 Teams By Design, Inc -449.25 102,356.22

05/05/2020 50520 Basys Processing, Inc. -71.24 102,284.98

05/05/2020 3110 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 101,057.98

05/05/2020 3111 Modoc County Transportation Commission -15,493.76 85,564.22

05/05/2020 3112 Ed Staub & Sons -199.04 85,365.18

05/05/2020 3113 EDI Media -150.00 85,215.18

05/05/2020 3114 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 85,175.19

05/05/2020 3115 Frontier Communications -105.16 85,070.03

05/05/2020 3116 Modoc County Record -479.26 84,590.77

05/05/2020 3117 First Transit, Inc. -15,436.72 69,154.05

05/05/2020 50520 Amazon -50.97 69,103.08

05/05/2020 50520 TCE Communications -49.61 69,053.47

05/06/2020 50521 Maxwell's Nursery -453.51 68,599.96

05/11/2020 51120 Four Seasons Supply -29.99 68,569.97

05/12/2020 3118 Ray Morgan Company -188.99 68,380.98

05/12/2020 3119 Waste Management -64.48 68,316.50

05/12/2020 51220 Wal Mart -77.71 68,238.79

05/12/2020 3120 Debbie Pedersen -75.33 68,163.46

05/12/2020 3121 Perry's Automotive -458.42 67,705.04

05/18/2020 3122 Frontier Communications -108.33 67,596.71

05/22/2020 3123 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 67,321.71

05/27/2020 3124 Modoc County Record -48.00 67,273.71

05/27/2020 3125 Pacific Power -478.98 66,794.73

05/27/2020 3126 Verizon Wireless -182.90 66,611.83

05/27/2020 FTA 5311 (18/19) 55,488.00 122,099.83

05/27/2020 52720 Four Seasons Supply -31.07 122,068.76

05/27/2020 52720 Four Seasons Supply -6.44 122,062.32

05/28/2020 3128 APTA -250.00 121,812.32

05/28/2020 52820 Amazon -30.00 121,782.32

 Page 1 of 2



 3:00 PM
 07/23/20
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of June 30, 2020

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

05/28/2020 52821 Amazon -74.96 121,707.36

05/28/2020 52822 Amazon -291.60 121,415.76

05/29/2020 3127 Modoc County Transportation Commission -22,604.99 98,810.77

05/31/2020 Interest 4.08 98,814.85

06/01/2020 52520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 98,766.85

06/02/2020 3129 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 97,539.85

06/02/2020 3130 City Of Alturas -82.88 97,456.97

06/02/2020 3131 First Transit, Inc. -18,100.23 79,356.74

06/02/2020 3132 Modoc County Record -479.26 78,877.48

06/02/2020 60220 shopPOPdisplays -302.13 78,575.35

06/02/2020 AP Tech 423.00 78,998.35

06/03/2020 60320 Basys Processing, Inc. -70.40 78,927.95

06/03/2020 3133 EDI Media -150.00 78,777.95

06/04/2020 Modoc Harvest 2.00 78,779.95

06/08/2020 3134 Frontier Communications -105.16 78,674.79

06/09/2020 3135 Ed Staub & Sons -113.61 78,561.18

06/09/2020 3136 Modoc County Record -479.26 78,081.92

06/09/2020 3137 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 78,041.93

06/09/2020 3138 Ray Morgan Company -97.48 77,944.45

06/09/2020 3139 Waste Management -64.48 77,879.97

06/09/2020 3140 Ed Staub & Sons -121.13 77,758.84

06/09/2020 60920 TCE Communications -49.61 77,709.23

06/10/2020 MCTC 4,282.35 81,991.58

06/11/2020 61120 Four Corner's Market -16.78 81,974.80

06/15/2020 61520 Holiday Market -39.83 81,934.97

06/16/2020 3141 Frontier Communications -113.78 81,821.19

06/22/2020 62220 Four Corner's Market -21.44 81,799.75

06/23/2020 3142 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 81,524.75

06/30/2020 3143 Verizon Wireless -177.90 81,346.85

06/30/2020 3144 City Of Alturas -85.10 81,261.75

06/30/2020 3145 Pacific Power -484.95 80,776.80

06/30/2020 3146 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 80,728.80

06/30/2020 Interest 4.20 80,733.00

06/30/2020 Vehicle Capital Reserve -23,175.00 57,558.00

06/30/2020 Building Capital Reserve -6,625.00 50,933.00

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -51,920.47 50,933.00

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -3,050.47 153,617.26

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -3,050.47 788,803.60
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     108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

June 2, 2020 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Jim Wills County At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary 2 

Public Present 

None 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the teleconference meeting to order at 2:24 p.m. in the Sage 

Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

  a. Roll call was taken. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 

Member Wills. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 04/21/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 03/01/20 through 04/30/20. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

None    

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 04/30/20. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve consent agenda items a through c above, seconded by 

Board Member Rhoads. Roll call was taken, all present. Ayes by Board Members Dederick, Ray, 

Parker, Rhoads, Cavasso, Board Member Wills abstained; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business  

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES). Ratify authorizing the Executive Director to sign Amendments to the contract with 

First Transit, Inc. 

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen reported that Sage Stage is still delivering groceries and 

prescriptions. We will continue to offer the delivery service until the Governor declares the 

emergency over.  

Pedersen reported that the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) 

Funding covers 100% of costs. The 5311 CARES will be $60,594 and the 5311f CARES will be 

$195,669. These amounts are for the first House funding; the House authorized an additional 

$15.75 billion for public transit.  

Our amended contract was approved by Caltrans May 20, 2020 which allows us to pay drivers’ 

administrative leave from the time passenger services were suspended. Expediting the contract 

was necessary to obtain reimbursement.    

Motion by Board Member Wills to ratify authorizing Executive Director Pedersen to sign 

amendments to the contract with First Transit, seconded by Board Member Ray. Roll call was 

taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried.   

b. Consider adopting Resolution 19-01b Fiscal Year 2019/20 Budget. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke explained the changes in the 2019/20 final budget. Grant 

money from the COVID-19 CARES Act, zero income from farebox’s during COVID-19 

suspension, and the LCTOP exchange with Tehama County are the only major changes.   

Motion by Board Member Ray to adopt Resolution 19-01b Fiscal Year 2019/20 Budget, 

seconded by Board Member Cavasso. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried.  

c. Consider adopting First Transit’s Federal Transit Administration Safety Plan. 

Executive Director, Pedersen explained it is typical to adopt our third-party contractor’s safety 

plan because they employ the drivers. 

Motion by Board Member Wills to adopt First Transit’s Federal Transit Administration Safety 

Plan, seconded by Board Member Ray. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

d. Consider approving the Fixed Asset Inventory and Disposition. 

Lemke reported there are no changes to the Fixed Asset Inventory and Disposition other than 

depreciation. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve the Fixed Asset Inventory and Disposition, seconded 

by Board Member Parker. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

e. Consider adopting an Americans Disability Act Complaint Procedure. 

The American Disability Act Complaint Procedure adoption was tabled until the August 4, 2020 

Board Meeting.  

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

 There were no staff updates. 
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b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 07/03/20 Independence Day Holiday – MCTC office is closed – No Sage Stage Bus Service 

 09/07/20 Labor Day Holiday – MCTC office is closed – No Sage Stage Bus Service 

  

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Parker at 2:39 p.m. seconded by Board Member Wills. Roll 

call was taken, all present. All Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, 

August 4, 2020, in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas at 1:45 p.m. or 

soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary 2 



 3:00 PM
 07/23/20
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of June 30, 2020

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance
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Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 635,186.34
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05/12/2020 3118 Ray Morgan Company -188.99 68,380.98
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05/18/2020 3122 Frontier Communications -108.33 67,596.71

05/22/2020 3123 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 67,321.71

05/27/2020 3124 Modoc County Record -48.00 67,273.71

05/27/2020 3125 Pacific Power -478.98 66,794.73
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 3:00 PM
 07/23/20
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of June 30, 2020

Date Num Source Name Amount Balance

05/28/2020 52821 Amazon -74.96 121,707.36

05/28/2020 52822 Amazon -291.60 121,415.76

05/29/2020 3127 Modoc County Transportation Commission -22,604.99 98,810.77

05/31/2020 Interest 4.08 98,814.85

06/01/2020 52520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 98,766.85

06/02/2020 3129 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 97,539.85

06/02/2020 3130 City Of Alturas -82.88 97,456.97

06/02/2020 3131 First Transit, Inc. -18,100.23 79,356.74

06/02/2020 3132 Modoc County Record -479.26 78,877.48

06/02/2020 60220 shopPOPdisplays -302.13 78,575.35

06/02/2020 AP Tech 423.00 78,998.35

06/03/2020 60320 Basys Processing, Inc. -70.40 78,927.95

06/03/2020 3133 EDI Media -150.00 78,777.95

06/04/2020 Modoc Harvest 2.00 78,779.95

06/08/2020 3134 Frontier Communications -105.16 78,674.79

06/09/2020 3135 Ed Staub & Sons -113.61 78,561.18

06/09/2020 3136 Modoc County Record -479.26 78,081.92

06/09/2020 3137 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 78,041.93

06/09/2020 3138 Ray Morgan Company -97.48 77,944.45

06/09/2020 3139 Waste Management -64.48 77,879.97

06/09/2020 3140 Ed Staub & Sons -121.13 77,758.84

06/09/2020 60920 TCE Communications -49.61 77,709.23

06/10/2020 MCTC 4,282.35 81,991.58

06/11/2020 61120 Four Corner's Market -16.78 81,974.80

06/15/2020 61520 Holiday Market -39.83 81,934.97

06/16/2020 3141 Frontier Communications -113.78 81,821.19

06/22/2020 62220 Four Corner's Market -21.44 81,799.75

06/23/2020 3142 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 81,524.75

06/30/2020 3143 Verizon Wireless -177.90 81,346.85

06/30/2020 3144 City Of Alturas -85.10 81,261.75

06/30/2020 3145 Pacific Power -484.95 80,776.80

06/30/2020 3146 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 80,728.80

06/30/2020 Interest 4.20 80,733.00

06/30/2020 Vehicle Capital Reserve -23,175.00 57,558.00

06/30/2020 Building Capital Reserve -6,625.00 50,933.00

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -51,920.47 50,933.00

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -3,050.47 153,617.26

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -3,050.47 788,803.60
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Jul '19 - Jun 20

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

CoVID - 5311 Reimb. 15,863.00
LTF / LCTOP Exchange 38,491.00
Farebox

Dial A Ride Fares 9,702.16

Klamath Falls Fares 3,140.27
Redding Fares 2,867.38
Reno Fares 20,749.92

Total Farebox 36,459.73

FTA 5311 55,488.00

FTA 5311(f) 100,798.00

Interest 14,897.18
Lassen Transit Service Agency 26,894.00
LTF 4,324.43
Rents/Leases 21,696.40
STAF 88,759.00

Total Income 403,670.74

Expense
Fund Transfer - Year End 14,000.00
Building Maint / Improve 7,093.19
Depreciation

Depreciation-Building 38,677.72
Depreciation-Office Equipment 4,285.24
Depreciation-Vehicles 84,851.40

Total Depreciation 127,814.36

Insurance 2,000.00
Labor (Contract Admin) 114,853.98
Legal Notices 208.50
Marketing/Promotions 5,810.69
Materials/Supplies Consumed

Fuel/Lubricants 25,481.88

Office Supplies 2,771.28
Shop & Bus Supplies 1,261.04

Total Materials/Supplies Consumed 29,514.20

Purchased Transportation 235,919.55

Services - Prof./Specialized
Accounting / Auditor Services 7,100.00
IT Service & Support 7,267.00
Legal Services 132.50
Services - Other (Misc.) 4,797.36
Vehicle Maintenance 41,030.78

Total Services - Prof./Specialized 60,327.64

Travel/Staff Training 500.00

Uniforms 449.25
Utilities 17,311.14

Total Expense 615,802.50

Net Ordinary Income -212,131.76

Net Income -212,131.76

2:54 PM Modoc Transportation Agency
07/23/20 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2019 through June 2020
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business August 4, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Update regarding delivery service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

(CARES).  Consider adopting Resolution 20-02 CARES 5311 funding and authorized 

signatories. 

Deliveries are being made to repeat customers and some new each week. Sneeze guards and 

touchless sanitizer dispensers have been installed in most of the buses.  Passenger services have 

resumed for local doctor and physical therapy appointments.  Social distancing measures have 

been implemented; most of the fleet will carry 3 passengers at a time, one will accommodate 4, 

and one bus only 1 passenger.  Passengers will be required to wear masks to board and while on 

the bus. 

We have our first and second reimbursement request prepared.  We will submit them for 

reimbursement when Caltrans has signed our contract and provided instructions on requesting 

reimbursement.   

A resolution to authorize signatories is required for the CARES 5311 funding; staff recommends 

adoption of Resolution 20-02. 

b. Authorize withdrawl(s) from MTA’s  Local Agency Investment Fund to cover expenditures until 

CARES reimbursements are received. 

As a precautionary measure staff is requesting authorization to temporarily use the LAIF reserves 

to carry over until the State reimburses outstanding CARES costs.  Any LAIF withdrawl(s) will be 

paid back when MTA receives CARES reimbursement. 

c. Consider adopting the MTA COVID Protocol and Workplace Health and Safety COVID-19 

Plan. 

Both the plan and protocol have been reviewed by Health Services and Dr. Richert; minor 

changes were incorporated into each as requested.  Staff recommends approval of the Protocol 

and Health and Safety Plan. 

